

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAI'I, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, a Washington
corporation,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 3AN-19-11710 CI

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM

STOEL RIVES LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500, Anchorage, AK 99501
Main 907.277.1900 Fax 907.277.1920

Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment
Planned Parenthood v. State of Alaska, et al., No. 3AN-19-11710 CI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	2
A. Early Abortion Care Is Safe.	2
B. APCs Can Safely Provide Medication and Aspiration Abortion.....	4
C. Prohibiting Qualified APCs from Providing Early Abortion Care Restricts Abortion Access in Alaska and Harms Alaskans.....	8
ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard for Granting a Motion for Summary Judgment.	15
B. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	15
1. The Alaska Constitution Protects the Right to Abortion and Other Medical Care.	16
2. The APC Ban Is Subject to, and Fails, Strict Scrutiny.	19
CONCLUSION	25

STOEL RIVES LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500, Anchorage, AK 99501
Main 907.277.1900 Fax 907.277.1920

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alakayak v. Brit. Columbia Packers, Ltd.,
48 P.3d 432 (Alaska 2002) 15

Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State,
122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005) 17

Armstrong v. State,
989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)..... 22, 23, 24

Baker v. City of Fairbanks,
471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970) 16

Christensen v. Alaska Sales & Serv., Inc.,
335 P.3d 514 (Alaska 2014) 15

Huffman v. State,
204 P.3d 339 (Alaska 2009) 16

Mahan v. Arctic Catering, Inc.,
133 P.3d 655 (Alaska 2006) 21

Malabed v. N. Slope Borough,
70 P.3d 416 (Alaska 2003) 17

Meyer v. State, Dep't of Revenue, Child Support Enf't Div. ex rel. N.G.T.,
994 P.2d 365 (Alaska 1999) 21

Planned Parenthood of Alaska v. State,
No. 3AN-97-6014, 2003 WL 25446126 (Alaska Super. Ct. Oct. 13,
2003), *aff'd*, 171 P.3d 577 19

Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State,
375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016) passim

State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska,
171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007) 16, 17, 18

State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska,
35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001) 18, 20

State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw.,
436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019) passim

<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.,</i> 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)	17
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat–Su Coal. for Choice,</i> 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Yurioff v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 803 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1990)	15
Statutes	
AS 08.68.170(c).....	5
AS 18.16.010.....	19, 20
Rules	
Alaska. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	15
Regulations	
12 AAC 40.400.....	5
12 AAC 40.470.....	5
12 AAC 44.400.....	4
12 AAC 44.600-.620	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Const. art. I, § 1	17
Alaska Const. art I, § 22	16, 17
Alaska Constitution	1, 15, 16
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	17
Other Authorities	
Alaska Div. of Pub. Health, <i>2021 Primary Care Needs Assessment</i> , 33 (2021), https://alaskapca.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/SOA_PCO_NA_20211865-1.pdf (“Needs Assessment”).....	4, 8

STOEL RIVES LLP
510 L Street, Suite 500, Anchorage, AK 99501
Main 907.277.1900 Fax 907.277.1920

CHA Program Certification Bd., *Standards and Procedures*, 10-11, 14-15
(amended Jan. 13, 2022), <https://akchap.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/CHAPCB-Standards-Procedures-Amended-2022-01-13.pdf>..... 8
